of the funds advanced, or to reimburse the person or entity for the value, or cost, whichever is 
less, of the work-in-kind, as determined by the City Council, with or without interest.   

Section 9. Maximum Bonded Indebtedness.  The reasonably expected maximum 
principal amount of the Obligations is Thirty-Two Million Dollars ($32,000,000), consisting of (i) 
not to exceed $17,000,000 for Improvement Area No. 1, (ii) not to exceed $6,500,000 for 
Improvement Area No. 2 and (iii) not to exceed $8,500,000 for Improvement Area No. 3. 

Section 10. Reservation of Rights.  Except to the extent limited in any bond resolution or